

# ELECTION '22



## **Informational Pamphlet**

### **Litchfield Elementary School District No. 79 of Maricopa County, Arizona**

**SPECIAL OVERRIDE ELECTION  
November 8, 2022**

Compiled and issued by  
**STEVE WATSON**  
Maricopa County School Superintendent  
(Spanish version begins on page 21)

## **Folleto Informativo**

### **Distrito Escolar Primario Núm. 79 de Litchfield del Condado de Maricopa, Arizona**

**ELECCIÓN ESPECIAL DE  
AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO  
8 de noviembre de 2022**

Compilado y emitido por  
**STEVE WATSON**  
Superintendente Escolar del Condado de Maricopa  
(La versión en español empieza en la página 21)

## **TO THE VOTERS OF THE LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT**

As a voter in the Litchfield Elementary School District Number 79, you have the right to vote on continuation of a Maintenance and Operations Budget Override of 15 percent requested by the school board. That request will be on your November 8, 2022 General Election ballot.

This override continuation allows the district to continue exceeding its budget limit by 15 percent for seven years.

Funds will be used for teacher and staff recruitment and retention, a nurse at each school, teacher and staff pay, special area programs such as physical education, music, band and art, athletic programs and focused intervention programs such as reading specialists, intervention specialists, instructional coaches, behavior coaches and student advisors.

The continued cost to the average homeowner in the district is \$214.51 per year.

This pamphlet contains information provided by the district, as well as arguments submitted by members of the public who may advocate either for or against the override.

Election Day is Tuesday, November 8, 2022.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Steve Watson", followed by a long horizontal line extending to the right.

Steve Watson  
Maricopa County School Superintendent

(This publication is required by ARS 15-481 and 35-454. School districts are mandated to distribute information pamphlets to all households within the district in which a voter resides.)

**INFORMATIONAL PAMPHLET  
FOR  
LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79  
OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA  
SPECIAL OVERRIDE ELECTION  
NOVEMBER 8, 2022**

On May 10, 2022, the Governing Board of the District (the “Governing Board”) passed and adopted a resolution calling a special override election (the “Election”) to authorize the Override. A copy of such resolution is available from the District by written request to the Superintendent, Litchfield Elementary School District No. 79 of Maricopa County, Arizona, 272 East Sagebrush Street, Litchfield Park, Arizona 85340, Telephone (623) 535-6000.

The proposed continuation of the override in the budget of the District that exceeds the amount allowed pursuant to Section 15-905, Arizona Revised Statutes, will be not to exceed the otherwise allowable revenue control limit by more than fifteen percent.

The proposed fifteen percent override authorization is a continuation of the District’s current fifteen percent override authorization approved by the voters in the District on November 7, 2017. The District’s current fifteen percent override authorization is required by law to be reduced by one-third in each of fiscal years 2023/2024 and 2024/2025.

The total amount of the current year’s budget, the total amount of the proposed budget and the total amount of the alternate budget are as follows:

Current Year’s Maintenance and Operation Budget (2022/2023)	\$89,927,410
Proposed Maintenance and Operation Budget (2023/2024)	\$94,603,636
Alternate Maintenance and Operation Budget (2023/2024)	\$91,030,746

The proposed continuation of the override in the budget would be in effect for seven years and would allow the revenue control limit to be exceeded by not more than fifteen percent.

The proposed total amount of revenues that will fund the continuation of the override in the budget and the amount that will be obtained from a levy of taxes on the taxable property within the District for the first year for which the budget increase was adopted is \$10,718,668.

None of the proposed amount of revenues that will fund the continuation of the override in the budget will be obtained from other than a levy of taxes on the taxable property within the District.

The dollar amount for the first year for which the budget continuation was adopted is \$10,718,668, and the purpose for which the proposed continuation of the increase in the budget is to be expended for the first year for which the budget continuation was adopted are as follows:

- recruit and retain effective teachers and staff;
- maintain a nurse at each school;
- maintain teacher and staff pay;
- maintain special area programs such as physical education, music, band, art;
- maintain athletic programs; and
- maintain focused intervention programs such as reading specialists, intervention specialists, instructional coaches, behavior coaches, student advisors.

The alternate budget shall be adopted by the Governing Board of the District if the proposed budget is not adopted by the qualified electors of the District. In adopting such alternate budget, the Governing Board shall follow the procedures prescribed in Section 15-905, Arizona Revised Statutes, for adopting a budget that does not include the proposed increase.

**LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79  
OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA**

**15% MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS  
BUDGET OVERRIDE ELECTION**

**NET ASSESSED VALUATION, TAX RATE AND ESTIMATED  
AMOUNTS OF SECONDARY PROPERTY TAXES**

Estimated Revenues to fund 15% M&O Budget Override	\$10,718,668
Net Assessed Valuation for Tax Purposes (a)	\$1,226,836,462
Estimated Tax Rate per \$100 of Assessed Valuation to fund 15% M&O Budget Override	\$0.8737

	<u>Limited Property Value</u>	<u>Assessment Ratio</u>	<u>Assessed Valuation (b)</u>	<u>Estimated Override Tax Rate (c)</u>	<u>Estimated Annual Tax Amount</u>
--	---------------------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------------	--	--

**A.R.S. § 15-481B-11**

The current limited property value, the net assessed valuation and the estimated amount of the secondary property taxes if the proposed budget is adopted for each of the following:

**A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(a)**

An owner-occupied residence whose assessed valuation is the average assessed valuation of property classified as class three, as prescribed by A.R.S. § 42-12003 for the current year in the school district.

	\$245,520	10.0%	\$24,552	\$0.8737	\$214.51
--	-----------	-------	----------	----------	----------

**A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(b)**

An owner-occupied residence whose assessed valuation is one-half of the assessed valuation of the residence in A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(a).

	\$122,760	10.0%	\$12,276	\$0.8737	\$107.26
--	-----------	-------	----------	----------	----------

**A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(c)**

An owner-occupied residence whose assessed valuation is twice the assessed valuation of the residence in A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(a).

	\$491,040	10.0%	\$49,104	\$0.8737	\$429.02
--	-----------	-------	----------	----------	----------

**A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(d)**

A business whose assessed valuation is the average of the assessed valuation of property classified as class one as prescribed by A.R.S. § 42-12001, paragraphs 12 and 13, for the current year in the school district.

	\$1,714,760	17.5%	\$300,083	\$0.8737	\$2,621.83
--	-------------	-------	-----------	----------	------------

An owner-occupied residence whose assessed valuation is \$100,000.

	\$100,000	10.0%	\$10,000	\$0.8737	\$87.37
--	-----------	-------	----------	----------	---------

(a) Net assessed valuation is the 2022/2023 preliminary value provided by the Arizona Department of Revenue and includes Salt River Project in-lieu property value.

(b) Estimated by Arizona Department of Revenue based on preliminary 2022/2023 assessed values.

(c) Per \$100 of assessed valuation.

## FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:

The District currently has funding from a 15% M&O (maintenance and operation) override. Voters approved this override in 2017. If approved, the 15% override which is the subject of the Election would continue the 15% override currently in place.

Q: Is the override a tax increase?

A: No. The override is not a tax increase – it would be a continuation of local funding that our schools have had in place for more than 20 years.

Q: What is a special budget override?

A: Arizona state law limits school district budgets. With voter approval, State law allows a school district to override or exceed its school operating budget by up to 15%. The District plans to add this funding to its M&O budget limit used primarily for salaries, employer benefit expense, utilities, classroom supplies, and all other items that are ‘consumed or used up’ during the course of teaching and learning.

Q: Why is the District asking voters to renew its override?

A: The Board believes the override allows the District to offer competitive salaries and attract highly qualified staff. The budget override has assisted the District in maintaining our student-teacher ratio at 19.8:1. The District has focused intervention programs beyond the classroom (i.e., reading specialists, intervention specialists, instructional coaches, behavior coaches, student advisors). We would like to continue these support services for students.

Q: How will the override funds be used?

A: The override funds will be used for the following:

- recruit and retain effective teachers and staff;
- maintain a nurse at each school;
- maintain teacher and staff pay;
- maintain special area programs such as physical education, music, band, art;
- maintain athletic programs; and
- maintain focused intervention programs (reading specialists, intervention specialists, instructional coaches, behavior coaches, student advisors).

Q: What is the District's history of overrides?

A: The District has had an override in place for more than 20 years.

Q: What is that tax rate impact?

A: Per A.R.S. § 15-481(C) the tax rate paid expected to fund the override in the first year is approximately \$0.87 per \$100 of net limited assessed property value. This rate is approximately equal to the current tax rate for the existing override. Because of the property value growth associated with new homes and businesses in the area, this tax rate has declined in the past couple of years.

Q: How long is the override in effect?

A: The District's M&O budget override election provides funding to the District for seven years. Voters may be asked to reauthorize the override by the fifth year or the District will receive reduced funding in year six and a further reduction of funding in year seven. After year seven, the override expires and funding is reduced to zero.

Q: What happens if the M&O budget override is not approved?

A: If the override continuation is not approved, the District would have to phase out this funding by one-third starting in fiscal year 2023/2024, two-thirds in fiscal year 2024/2025, and fully eliminate the funding in fiscal year 2025/2026. An estimated cut of \$3,572,889 in fiscal year 2023/2024, an additional estimated cut of \$3,572,889 in fiscal year 2024/2025 and an additional estimated cut of \$3,572,889 in fiscal year 2025/2026.

**ARGUMENTS FOR THE  
LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79  
15% MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS BUDGET OVERRIDE**

**Arguments represent the opinion of the Author(s)**

The Litchfield Elementary School District is widely recognized for educational excellence. In addition to academic achievement, LESD has a long-standing history of fiscal responsibility.

As Governing Board members, we understand schools are crucial to enhance property values, reduce neighborhood crime, and maintain overall quality of life. To keep our growing District thriving, we are asking voters to support our budget override continuation to:

- Recruit and retain effective teachers with competitive pay
- Maintain a nurse in every school
- Support important programs including physical education, music, and arts

This is not a tax increase – but a continuation of local funding that has been in place for nearly 30 years. The current 15% override has been in place for five years. Previously, the override was for 10%.

When the additional 5% was approved by voters, our Board committed to allocate the additional funds directly to teacher and staff salaries. We have fulfilled that commitment and will continue to do so.

We are grateful for our community support. We have some of the best teachers and schools in the state. Please join us in supporting the budget override continuation to ensure it stays that way.

Sincerely,  
Litchfield Elementary School District Governing Board

Dear Voters,

As your mayor, I make protecting Goodyear's interests my first priority. This means limiting taxes, protecting our children, and improving our position as a safe, smart investment for businesses. Voting Yes on the Agua Fria Union High School Bond and Budget Override Continuation, as well as the Litchfield Elementary School Budget Override Continuation this November will do all of those things, without costing you a single extra dollar in taxes.



Voting yes means that the budgets for our schools can be used to pay teachers, pay to improve school safety infrastructure, and teach a curriculum that promotes our community values. The students coming out of our schools are well positioned to join our workforce. They will build our local economies, and create further jobs in our community. The overrides and bonds are one of the best ways to support and invest in Goodyear and, critically, will NOT raise your taxes.

Our schools help make our city such an attractive destination for companies looking to grow and families looking to raise their families in strong, connected communities! Join me in voting Yes to keep Goodyear's schools as the best in the Valley.

Sincerely,  
Joe Pizzillo  
Mayor of Goodyear  
Goodyear, AZ

Dear Voters,

I am proud to be a product of the West Valley. I have seen our region grow from small farming communities to the fourth fastest growing city in the United States, and one of the most successful in Arizona. Our growth has attracted thousands of jobs and hundreds of millions in economic investment.

If our rapid growth is to be continued and sustainable, we need to make sure that our local schools can match the increasing demand. We must continue to invest in our schools to maintain class sizes and keep our quality teachers. That is why I am asking you to join me in voting YES on the Agua Fria Override to support workforce training; YES on the Agua Fria Bond to improve school security; and YES on Litchfield Elementary Override to attract and retain teachers.

Our strong K-12 and growing secondary education options need the investment and commitment to succeeding and growing the West Valley's workforce. Join me in voting yes to keep our schools ready for Arizona's best and brightest students.

Sincerely,  
Eric Orsborn  
Mayor of Buckeye  
Buckeye, AZ

Avondale is heading in the right direction and our brightest days are still ahead. We have successfully developed a health care sector, exciting entertainment and dining, new well-paying jobs, and innovative residential developments.

However, there is no better investment in that future than in local education. Supporting our schools will ensure that we can not only recruit and retain the best teachers but that we can create a great workforce for our business community to hire.

As such, I'm supporting the Agua Fria Override, Agua Fria Bond, and the Litchfield Override.

My wife and I are proud that our children attended our local public schools - they received a quality education and learned to be excellent citizens. We need to vote YES on all three items to make sure it stays that way.

These proposals benefit and improvements all of the local schools in our community from the five high schools served by the Agua Fria District to the 16 elementary and middle schools served by the Litchfield District. They fund critical investments including teacher and staff salaries, career and technical education, as well as many important school programs.

I hope you will join me in voting yes.

Sincerely,  
Kenn Weise  
Mayor  
Avondale, AZ

Litchfield Park is known for its strong community spirit, dedicated fiscal management, and excellent schools. Many in our town have had multiple generations attend our local schools - they are a major part of our community and its character. That is why I will continue to support our schools by voting YES on the Agua Fria High School District Override, Agua Fria Bond, and Litchfield Elementary District Override.

From our elementary schools to high schools, our local school districts are offering quality education that is teaching strong American values and citizenship - emphasizing hard work, community partnerships, and honoring our veterans.

These three ballot issues ensure we continue our local investment to make sure our schools remain among the best in the state. Agua Fria High School

District's override and bond invest in all five high schools - hiring teachers, supporting workforce development, building a new high school to keep up with growth, and improving school safety. Litchfield Elementary District's Override invests in all 16 schools and maintains the district's award-winning education and excellent teacher salaries.

We need good schools to train the quality, competitive workforce for companies to hire, ensuring the West Valley's long-term success.

Join me in voting YES.

Thomas L. Schoaf  
Mayor  
Litchfield Park

The Southwest Valley Chamber of Commerce serves the business community of Avondale, Goodyear, Litchfield Park, and Tolleson and the greater Southwest Valley. We serve as the central resource of a strong and collaborative business community by advancing economic growth, cultivating a vibrant business environment, and facilitating our success while helping to maintain our high quality of life, and preparing a proud legacy for future generations.

We recognize that our ability to attract new business and residents strongly depends on our community's "quality of life." This concept has many facets, but the key components include public safety, transportation, ability to do business, and education.

All of these elements are important, but we have found that the secret to world-class communities is world-class education. Our future business owners are in classrooms at this moment. Strong schools are vital to maintaining property values and attracting new business to our communities. Schools also provide the trained, competitive workforce we need to grow.

Join the Southwest Valley Regional Chamber of Commerce in supporting the Agua Fria High School District Override, the Agua Fria Bond, and Litchfield Elementary District Override. Let's build a first-class community that has a first-class education system.

Sincerely,  
Jeffrey Campos  
President/CEO, Southwest Valley Chamber of Commerce  
Phoenix, AZ

Dear Voters,

Some of Arizona's highest achieving schools are right here in our neighborhood - and it's important that we keep it that way. Our home values and safe neighborhoods depend on strong schools. As voters, we have an opportunity to protect our schools and support quality education in our community.

We encourage you to vote YES on the override continuations for Litchfield and Agua Fria School Districts and the bond for Agua Fria Union High School District. This is not a tax increase - and it's crucial to continuing quality education in our community!

Our home in Victory at Verrado is walking distance from four high achieving schools that make us proud to have chosen this growing community for our retirement. Please join us in voting YES for schools.

Charles Disney  
Buckeye, AZ

Dear Voters,

As a realtor, I meet people from all around the country who choose to live in Verrado, Arizona's fastest master-planned community, because of its quality schools. Shade trees and green grass are also big selling points, but we know that Verrado has some of Arizona's best schools that attract families who demand quality education for their children.

Strong schools certainly develop tomorrow's leaders, but they also protect home values, reduce local crime, and enhance the quality of life for everyone in our community. Strong schools and strong communities go hand in hand.

I encourage you to vote YES on the Agua Fria and Litchfield override continuations and the Agua Fria bond. Your YES votes can help keep school nurses at every elementary school and enhance safety features at every high school. This is not a tax rate increase. Early ballots will be mailed mid-October.

Please join me in voting YES for schools!

Tiffany Topie  
eXP Realty  
Buckeye, AZ

Dear Voter,

Economic forecasts and growth projections show that the economic opportunity for the future of Arizona lies within Western Maricopa County. Over the next 25 years, 49.5% of the growth in Maricopa County will occur in the West Valley. WESTMARC continues to work with regional stakeholders to ensure this community is ready to meet the associated demands.

The West Valley is primed for economic development growth. To accomplish this, WESTMARC is focused on demonstrating the region's workforce, increased buying power, and high quality of life. It's clear the quality education at all levels is an important part of accomplishing all three of these goals. In addition to supporting higher education opportunities, it also means backing local efforts such as the Agua Fria High School District Override, Agua Fria Bond, and Litchfield Elementary School District Override.

This local funding allows our schools to keep students safe, offer quality education, and train our future workforce. These issues offer the critical funding necessary to attract and retain quality teachers, keep up with growth and keep class size small.

All three are worthy investments and we hope you will join WESTMARC in voting yes.

Sincerely,  
Sintra Hoffman  
Goodyear, AZ

Continue the Quality supports election efforts in the Agua Fria Union High School District, Avondale Elementary School District, and the Litchfield Elementary School District. We are made up of committed community and business leaders dedicated to supporting quality education that strengthens our quality of life.

This November, we ask you to support our local schools by voting:

- **YES on the Agua Fria Budget Override**

It includes funding for additional safety personnel and security improvements at all five high schools (Agua Fria, Canyon View, Desert Edge, Millennium, and Verrado). It also expands vocational, career and technical education to meet the workforce needs.

- **YES on the Agua Fria Bond**

It keeps our students safe and ensures that our high schools can keep up with our rapid growth. It will improve student and staff safety, make critical repairs, and build an additional high school.

- **YES on the Litchfield Budget Override**

It will help the district recruit and retain effective teachers by maintaining competitive pay; maintain a nurse in each school; and support important programs including physical education, music, and arts.

All three items can be achieved without a tax rate increase - support our quality, local, All-American education by voting YES!

Patricia M. Sidell  
Goodyear, AZ

**ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE  
LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79  
15% MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS BUDGET OVERRIDE**

**Arguments represent the opinion of the Author(s)**

Litchfield Elementary School District (LESO) has been addicted to 30 years of continuous overrides totaling \$45,457,717. LESO school district currently has an override request of \$10,300,000 in 2022. In addition, \$4 billion of federal money went to Arizona's K-12 public education system in 2021! LESO received \$10,800,000 million in Elementary & Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER).

Money is not the bottleneck preventing higher educational quality, nor is it the solution. Public financial support for education has far outstripped educators' willingness to buckle down to the task of teaching academic skills. According to Arizona AZ. merit test scores from the years, 2015 to 2021, LESO school District student results are: 49% are NOT proficient in math and 45% are NOT proficient in language! 10,400 kids are in this district. LESO no longer knows how to solve the problem, so they devote their efforts to looking good, touting themselves as having A+ schools.

In 2021, public school lockdowns and mask mandates did irreparable damage to kids. Children seem to be 2 years behind in academic learning and social development! There is no time for non-academic issues, fashions, or crusades in K-12 education.

This year's override request for \$10,300,000 should be voted down.

Mr. Michael Finnegan  
Taxpayer and Community Resident  
Goodyear, AZ

LESO has had 30 years of continuous overrides of over \$45,000,000. They are back for more after voters rejected their request in 2020, requesting \$10,300,000 from our property taxes. The state legislature just passed the biggest increases in K-12 education investment for fiscal 2022-2025 of over \$1,000,000,000 of which \$526,000,000 represents the largest net base level formula increase in history. This includes the most significant yearly increase for K-12 funding in the last 8 years! Money is not the problem nor the answer. Public financial support has been generous but we should demand excellence from our teachers and schools. They must focus on educating our children in math, language and academic issues. Arizona merit test scores are dismal with proficiency of less than 50%!

Yet schools are focusing on social issues like Critical Race Theory and Social-Emotional Learning!

Locking down and masking our children set them back two years. With school choice being instituted next year the public schools know they must perform. Show us they can get their teaching priorities straight first!

Vote NO!

Patricia Moore  
Taxpayer  
Goodyear, AZ



---

---

**BALLOT FORMAT / SAMPLE BALLOT  
LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79**

---

---

**QUESTION – FULL TEXT**

Shall the Governing Board of Litchfield Elementary School District No. 79 of Maricopa County, Arizona (the “School District”), adopt maintenance and operations budgets which allow the School District to continue to exceed the revenue control limit specified by law in the amount of not more than fifteen percent (15%) per fiscal year for fiscal year 2023/2024 and the next subsequent six (6) fiscal years thereafter?

The 2023/2024 proposed continuation of the budget increase of the School District budget will exceed the alternate proposed School District budget by approximately \$3,572,889. The amount of the proposed increase will be based on a percentage of the School District’s revenue control limit in future years as provided in Section 15-481(P), Arizona Revised Statutes.

Any budget increase continuation authorized by this election shall be entirely funded by a levy of taxes on the taxable property in this School District for the year for which adopted and for six subsequent years, shall not be realized from monies furnished by the state and shall not be subject to the limitation on taxes specified in Article IX, Section 18, Constitution of Arizona. Based on the current net assessed valuation used for secondary property tax purposes, to fund the proposed continuation of the increase in the School District’s budget would require an estimated continuation of a tax rate of \$0.87 per \$100 of assessed valuation used for secondary property tax purposes and is in addition to the School District’s tax rate that will be levied to fund the School District’s revenue control limit allowed by law.

**BUDGET OVERRIDE CONTINUATION, YES  
BUDGET OVERRIDE CONTINUATION, NO**

---

---

**BALLOT FORMAT / SAMPLE BALLOT  
LITCHFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79**

---

---

**QUESTION**

A **“YES”** vote shall authorize the Litchfield Elementary School District Governing Board to continue/extend the existing maintenance and operation budget override authority and the resulting tax.

A **“NO”** vote shall not authorize the Litchfield Elementary School District Governing Board to continue/extend the existing maintenance and operation budget override authority and the resulting tax.

**BUDGET OVERRIDE CONTINUATION, YES**   
**BUDGET OVERRIDE CONTINUATION, NO**

**SAMPLE BALLOT**

## IMPORTANT VOTING INFORMATION

**Election Day is Tuesday, November 8, 2022.** The Litchfield Elementary School District is conducting a special election.

## QUALIFICATIONS TO VOTE

In order to vote in this election, you must have been registered to vote within the boundaries of the Litchfield Elementary School District on or before midnight, **Tuesday, October 11, 2022.** You may check your registration status, track your ballot and more online at **BeBallotReady.Vote** or by calling the Maricopa County Elections Department at (602) 506-1511.

## VOTING YOUR BALLOT

Individuals who have signed up to be on the Active Early Voting List (AEVL) within the Litchfield Elementary School District who are eligible to vote in this election will automatically be mailed a ballot beginning Wednesday, October 12, 2022. You may mail your ballot back or drop it off at any voting location or ballot drop box. The last recommended day to mail your ballot back is Tuesday, November 1, 2022. Make sure to sign, date and provide a current phone number on your affidavit envelope. In order to be valid and counted, your voted ballot must be returned in the affidavit envelope provided, signed by the voter, and received by the Maricopa County Elections Department no later than 7 p.m. on Election Day, Tuesday, November 8, 2022. **Postmarks DO NOT COUNT.**

If you need a replacement ballot or to request an early ballot, call us at (602) 506-1511 before 5 p.m. on Friday, October 28, 2022.

Individuals who are eligible to vote in this election and who wish to vote an early ballot in person may appear at any of the Vote Centers located throughout the county beginning **Wednesday, October 12, 2022.** On Election Day, Tuesday, November 8, 2022, voting locations are open from 6 a.m. to 7 p.m. Any qualified voter who is in the line of waiting voters at 7 p.m. shall be allowed to prepare and cast their ballot. Informational pamphlets may be brought to the voting location and may be taken into the voting booth.

You can track your early ballot status at **BeBallotReady.Vote** or by signing up for ballot status alerts by texting "JOIN" to 628-683. Find voting location and ballot drop box hours and addresses at **Locations.Maricopa.Vote.**

## IDENTIFICATION AT THE POLLS

Every voter is required to show proof of identity when voting in person. You need a valid government issued ID that includes your **name, photo,** and the **address where you are registered to vote** (ex. AZ driver license or tribal ID). If that ID does not match your voter record, you need two forms of ID (A.R.S. § 16-579(A)).

A few examples include:

- Official Election Mail (***this mailer***)
- Bank Statement or Utility Bill
- Tribal ID with or without photo
- Voter ID Card (***GetID.Maricopa.Vote***)
- Valid AZ Vehicle Registration or Insurance Card

Find the full list at **[GetID.Maricopa.Vote](#)**

If a voter does not have sufficient identification, the voter will be issued a provisional ballot. In order to be a valid and counted ballot, the voter must provide sufficient ID to the County Recorder **five (5)** business days after the Election, **Wednesday, November 16, 2022.**

## VOTING ASSISTANCE

Maricopa County voters may request braille or large print ballots by calling (602) 506-1511. Voters who need assistance due to a confining illness or disability may request a Special Election Board. Call (602) 506-1511 or email **[SEB@risc.maricopa.gov](mailto:SEB@risc.maricopa.gov)** for more information and include your Full Name, Residence Address, Contact Information and Date of Birth for verification purposes.

Accessible voting devices are available at all voting locations, as well as curbside voting for voters who are unable to leave their vehicle due to physical limitations. Any voter requiring assistance may also bring a person of the voter's choice into the voting booth with the following exceptions: a person who is a candidate appearing on the ballot (other than a precinct committeeman candidate) or a person who has been employed by or volunteered for a candidate, campaign, political organization, or political party in that election. At the request of the voter, two Poll Workers of differing political parties may also assist the voter in casting a ballot.

## **A LOS VOTANTES DEL DISTRITO ESCOLAR PRIMARIO DE LITCHFIELD**

Como votante en el Distrito Escolar Primario Número 79 de Litchfield, usted tiene derecho a votar sobre un Aumento del 15 por ciento al Presupuesto de Mantenimiento y Operaciones solicitado por el consejo escolar. Esa solicitud estará en su boleta electoral de la Elección General del 8 de noviembre de 2022.

Este aumento al presupuesto le permite al distrito continuar sobrepasando su límite presupuestario por un 15 por ciento durante siete años.

Los fondos se utilizarán para reclutamiento y retención de maestros y personal, una enfermera en cada escuela, pago de maestros y personal, programas de áreas especiales como educación física, música, banda y arte, programas atléticos y programas de intervención enfocados como especialistas en lectura, especialistas en intervención, entrenadores de instrucción, entrenadores de comportamiento y asesores estudiantiles.

El costo continuo para el propietario promedio en el distrito es de \$214.51 por año.

Este folleto contiene información proporcionada por el distrito, así como argumentos presentados por miembros del público que pueden abogar ya sea a favor o en contra del aumento al presupuesto.

El Día de la Elección es el martes 8 de noviembre de 2022.

Atentamente,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Steve Watson', followed by a long horizontal line extending to the right.

Steve Watson  
Superintendente Escolar del Condado de Maricopa

(Esta publicación es requerida por ARS 15-481 y 35-454. Los distritos escolares tienen el mandato de distribuir folletos informativos a todos los hogares dentro del distrito en los que reside un votante.)

**FOLLETO INFORMATIVO  
PARA EL  
DISTRITO ESCOLAR PRIMARIO NÚM. 79 DE LITCHFIELD  
DEL CONDADO DE MARICOPA, ARIZONA  
ELECCIÓN ESPECIAL DE AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO  
8 DE NOVIEMBRE DE 2022**

El 10 de mayo de 2022, el Consejo Directivo del Distrito (el “Consejo Directivo”) aprobó y adoptó una resolución convocando a una elección especial de aumento al presupuesto (la “Elección”) para autorizar el Aumento al Presupuesto. Una copia de dicha resolución está disponible en el Distrito mediante solicitud por escrito a Superintendent, Litchfield Elementary School District No. 79 of Maricopa County, Arizona, 272 East Sagebrush Street, Litchfield Park, Arizona 85340, Teléfono (623) 535-6000.

La propuesta continuación del aumento al presupuesto en el presupuesto del Distrito que sobrepasa la cantidad permitida conforme a la Sección 15-905, Estatutos Revisados de Arizona, no sobrepasará el límite de control de ingresos de otra forma permitido por más del quince por ciento.

La propuesta autorización de aumento del quince por ciento al presupuesto es una continuación de la actual autorización de aumento del quince por ciento al presupuesto aprobado por los votantes en el Distrito el 7 de noviembre de 2017. La autorización actual de aumento del quince por ciento al presupuesto del Distrito tiene requerido por ley reducirse por un tercio en cada uno de los años fiscales 2023/2024 y 2024/2025.

La cantidad total del presupuesto del año actual, la cantidad total del presupuesto propuesto y la cantidad total del presupuesto alternativo son las siguientes:

Presupuesto de Mantenimiento y Operaciones del Año Actual (2022/2023)	\$89,927,410
Presupuesto de Mantenimiento y Operaciones Propuesto (2023/2024)	\$94,603,636
Presupuesto de Mantenimiento y Operaciones Alternativo (2023/2024)	\$91,030,746

La propuesta continuación del aumento al presupuesto en el presupuesto estaría en vigor durante siete años y permitiría sobrepasar el límite de control de ingresos en no más de un quince por ciento.

La cantidad total propuesta de ingresos que financiarán la continuación del aumento al presupuesto en el presupuesto y la cantidad que se

obtendrá de un gravamen de impuestos sobre las propiedades sujetas a impuestos dentro del Distrito para el primer año para el cual se adoptó el aumento presupuestario es de \$10,718,668.

Ninguna de las cantidades de ingresos propuestas que financiarán la continuación del aumento al presupuesto en el presupuesto se obtendrá de otra manera que no sea un gravamen de impuestos sobre las propiedades sujetas a impuestos dentro del Distrito.

La cantidad en dólares para el primer año para el que se aprobó la continuación del presupuesto es de \$10,718,668, y los fines para los que se gastará la continuación propuesta del aumento al presupuesto para el primer año para el que se aprobó la continuación del presupuesto son los siguientes:

- reclutar y retener a maestros y personal efectivo;
- mantener una enfermera en cada escuela;
- mantener el salario de maestros y personal;
- mantener los programas de áreas especiales tales como educación física, música, banda, arte;
- mantener los programas atléticos; y
- mantener los programas de intervención enfocados, como especialistas en lectura, especialistas en intervención, entrenadores de instrucción, entrenadores de comportamiento, asesores estudiantiles.

El Consejo Directivo del Distrito adoptará el presupuesto alternativo si los electores con derecho a voto del Distrito no aprueban el presupuesto propuesto. Al adoptar dicho presupuesto alternativo, el Consejo Directivo seguirá los procedimientos prescritos en la Sección 15-905, Estatutos Revisados de Arizona, para adoptar un presupuesto que no incluya el aumento propuesto.

**DISTRITO ESCOLAR PRIMARIO NÚM. 79 DE LITCHFIELD  
DEL CONDADO DE MARICOPA, ARIZONA**

**ELECCIÓN DE AUMENTO DEL 15% AL PRESUPUESTO DE  
MANTENIMIENTO Y OPERACIONES**

**VALORACIÓN NETA TASADA, TASA DE IMPUESTOS Y CÁLCULO DE  
LAS CANTIDADES DE IMPUESTOS SECUNDARIOS A LA PROPIEDAD**

Cálculo de los Ingresos para financiar el Aumento del 15% al Presupuesto de M&O	\$10,718,668
Valoración Neta Tasada para Fines de Impuestos (a)	\$1,226,836,462
Cálculo de la Tasa de Impuestos por \$100 de Valoración Tasada para financiar el Aumento del 15% al Presupuesto de M&O	\$0.8737

	<b>Valor Limitado de Propiedad</b>	<b>Índice de Tasación</b>	<b>Valoración Tasada (b)</b>	<b>Cálculo de la Tasa de Impuestos del Aumento al Presupuesto (c)</b>	<b>Cálculo de la Cantidad Anual de Impuestos</b>
<b>A.R.S. § 15-481B-11</b>					
El valor de propiedad limitado actual, la valoración neta tasada y el cálculo de la cantidad de impuestos secundarios a la propiedad si se adopta el presupuesto propuesto para cada uno de los siguientes:					
<b>A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(a)</b>					
Una residencia ocupada por el dueño y cuya valoración tasada es el promedio de la valoración tasada de propiedad clasificada como clase tres, según lo establecido en A.R.S. § 42-12003 para el año actual en el distrito escolar.					
	\$245,520	10.0%	\$24,552	\$0.8737	\$214.51
<b>A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(b)</b>					
Una residencia ocupada por el dueño y cuya valoración tasada es la mitad de la valoración tasada de la residencia en A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(a).					
	\$122,760	10.0%	\$12,276	\$0.8737	\$107.26
<b>A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(c)</b>					
Una residencia ocupada por el dueño y cuya valoración tasada es el doble de la valoración tasada de la residencia en A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(a).					
	\$491,040	10.0%	\$49,104	\$0.8737	\$429.02
<b>A.R.S. § 15-481B-11(d)</b>					
Un negocio cuya valoración tasada es el promedio de la valoración tasada de propiedad clasificada como clase uno según lo establecido en A.R.S. § 42-12001, párrafos 12 y 13, para el año actual en el distrito escolar.					
	\$1,714,760	17.5%	\$300,083	\$0.8737	\$2,621.83
Una residencia ocupada por el dueño y cuya valoración tasada es \$100,000.					
	\$100,000	10.0%	\$10,000	\$0.8737	\$87.37

- (a) La valoración neta tasada es el valor preliminar para el 2022/2023 proporcionado por Arizona Department of Revenue e incluye el valor in-lieu de propiedad de Salt River Projec.
- (b) Calculado por Arizona Department of Revenue con base a valores tasados preliminares para el 2022/2023.
- (c) Por \$100 de valoración tasada.



## **PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES:**

El Distrito tiene actualmente financiamiento de un aumento del 15% al presupuesto de M&O (mantenimiento y operaciones). Los votantes aprobaron este aumento al presupuesto en 2017. Si se aprueba, el aumento del 15% al presupuesto que es el objeto de la Elección continuaría el aumento del 15% al presupuesto en vigor.

P: ¿Es el aumento al presupuesto un aumento de impuestos?

R: No. El aumento al presupuesto no es un aumento de impuestos – sería una continuación del financiamiento local que nuestras escuelas han tenido funcionando durante más de 20 años.

P: ¿Qué es un aumento al presupuesto especial?

R: La ley estatal de Arizona limita los presupuestos de los distritos escolares. Con la aprobación de los votantes, la ley del Estado le permite a un distrito escolar aumentar o exceder su presupuesto operativo escolar por hasta un 15%. El Distrito planea agregar estos fondos a su límite presupuestario de M&O utilizado principalmente para salarios, gastos de beneficios del empleador, servicios públicos, suministros para el aula y todos los demás artículos que se ‘consumen o agotan’ durante el curso de la enseñanza y el aprendizaje.

P: ¿Por qué el Distrito les está solicitando a los votantes renovar este aumento al presupuesto?

R: El Consejo considera que el aumento al presupuesto le permite al Distrito ofrecer salarios competitivos y atraer a personal altamente capacitado. El aumento al presupuesto ha ayudado al Distrito a mantener nuestra proporción de estudiantes por maestro en 19.8:1. El Distrito ha enfocado programas de intervención más allá del aula (es decir, especialistas en lectura, especialistas en intervención, entrenadores de instrucción, entrenadores de comportamiento, asesores estudiantiles). Nos gustaría continuar con estos servicios de apoyo para los estudiantes.

P: ¿Cómo se usarán los fondos del aumento al presupuesto?

R: Los fondos del aumento al presupuesto se usarán para lo siguiente:

- reclutar y retener a maestros y personal efectivo;
- mantener una enfermera en cada escuela;
- mantener el salario de maestros y personal;
- mantener los programas de áreas especiales tales como educación

física, música, banda, arte;

- mantener los programas atléticos; y
- mantener los programas de intervención enfocados (especialistas en lectura, especialistas en intervención, entrenadores de instrucción, entrenadores de comportamiento, asesores estudiantiles.

P: ¿Cuál es el historial del Distrito sobre aumentos al presupuesto?

R: El Distrito ha tenido un aumento al presupuesto funcionando durante más de 20 años.

P: ¿Cuál es el impacto de esa tasa impositiva?

R: Por A.R.S. § 15 481(C) la tasa de impuestos pagada que se espera que financie el aumento al presupuesto en el primer año es de aproximadamente \$0.87 por \$100 de valor neto tasado limitado de la propiedad. Esta tasa es aproximadamente igual a la tasa de impuestos actual para el aumento al presupuesto existente. Debido al aumento del valor de la propiedad asociado con nuevas casas y negocios en el área, esta tasa de impuestos ha disminuido en los últimos años.

P: ¿Por cuánto tiempo estará vigente el aumento al presupuesto?

R: La elección de aumento al presupuesto de M&O del Distrito proporciona fondos al Distrito durante siete años. Se les puede pedir a los votantes volver a autorizar el aumento al presupuesto para el quinto año o el Distrito recibirá fondos reducidos en el sexto año y una reducción adicional de financiamiento en el séptimo año. Después del séptimo año, el aumento al presupuesto caduca y la financiación se reduce a cero.

P: ¿Qué ocurre si el aumento al presupuesto de M&O no se aprueba?

R: Si no se aprueba la continuación del aumento al presupuesto, el Distrito tendría que reducir gradualmente este financiamiento por un tercio a partir del año fiscal 2023/2024, dos tercios en el año fiscal 2024/2025 y eliminar completamente el financiamiento en el año fiscal 2025/2026. Un recorte estimado de \$3,572,889 en el año fiscal 2023/2024, un recorte estimado adicional de \$3,572,889 en el año fiscal 2024/2025 y un recorte estimado adicional de \$3,572,889 en el año fiscal 2025/2026.

**ARGUMENTOS A FAVOR DEL AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO  
DISTRITO ESCOLAR PRIMARIO NÚM. 79 DE LITCHFIELD  
AUMENTO DEL 15% AL PRESUPUESTO  
DE MANTENIMIENTO Y OPERACIONES**

**Los argumentos representan la opinión del (de los) Autor(es)**

El Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield es ampliamente reconocido por su excelencia educativa. Además de los logros académicos, LESD tiene una larga historia de responsabilidad fiscal.

Como miembros del Consejo Directivo, entendemos que las escuelas son fundamentales para mejorar el valor de la propiedad, reducir la delincuencia en el vecindario, y mantener la calidad de vida en general. Para mantener próspero a nuestro Distrito en crecimiento, les pedimos a los votantes que apoyen nuestra continuación del aumento al presupuesto para:

- Reclutar y retener maestros efectivos con salarios competitivos
- Mantener una enfermera en cada escuela
- Apoyar programas importantes que incluyen educación física, música, y artes

Esto no es un aumento de impuestos – sino una continuación de financiación local que ha existido durante casi 30 años. El aumento al presupuesto actual del 15% ha estado vigente durante cinco años. Anteriormente, el aumento al presupuesto era del 10%.

Cuando los votantes aprobaron el 5% adicional, nuestro Consejo Directivo se comprometió a asignar los fondos adicionales directamente a los salarios de maestros y personal. Hemos cumplido con ese compromiso y lo seguiremos haciendo.

Estamos agradecidos por el apoyo de nuestra comunidad. Tenemos algunos de los mejores maestros y escuelas del estado. Por favor acompañenos para apoyar la continuación del aumento al presupuesto para garantizar que siga siendo así.

Atentamente,  
Consejo Directivo del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield

Estimados Votantes,

Como su alcalde, hago mi primera prioridad proteger los intereses de Goodyear. Esto significa limitar impuestos, proteger a nuestros hijos, y mejorar nuestra posición como una inversión segura e inteligente para las empresas. Votando que Sí sobre la Continuación de los Bonos y el Aumento

al Presupuesto de la Escuela Secundaria de Agua Fria Union, así como la Continuación del Aumento al Presupuesto de la Escuela Primaria de Litchfield este noviembre hará todas esas cosas, sin costarle un solo dólar adicional en impuestos.

Votar que sí significa que los presupuestos de nuestras escuelas se pueden usar para pagarle a maestros, pagar para mejorar la infraestructura de seguridad escolar, y enseñar un plan de estudios que promueve los valores de nuestra comunidad. Los estudiantes que salen de nuestras escuelas están bien posicionados para unirse a nuestra fuerza laboral. Construirán nuestras economías locales, y crearán más puestos de trabajo en nuestra comunidad. Aumentos al presupuesto y bonos son una de las mejores formas de respaldar e invertir en Goodyear y, lo más importante, NO aumentarán sus impuestos.

¡Nuestras escuelas ayudan a hacer de nuestra ciudad un destino tan atractivo para empresas que buscan crecer y familias que buscan criar a sus familias en comunidades fuertes y conectadas! Acompañeme a votar que Sí para mantener las escuelas de Goodyear como las mejores del Valle.

Atentamente,  
Joe Pizzillo  
Alcalde de Goodyear  
Goodyear, AZ

Estimados Votantes

Estoy orgulloso de ser un producto del Valle Oeste. He visto crecer nuestra región de pequeñas comunidades agrícolas a la cuarta ciudad de más rápido crecimiento en Estados Unidos, y una de las más exitosas en Arizona. Nuestro crecimiento ha atraído miles de puestos de trabajo y cientos de millones en inversión económica.

Si queremos que nuestro rápido crecimiento sea continuo y sostenible, necesitamos asegurarnos de que nuestras escuelas locales puedan satisfacer la creciente demanda. Debemos continuar invirtiendo en nuestras escuelas para mantener el tamaño de las clases y mantener a nuestros maestros de calidad. Es por eso por lo que les pido que me acompañen a votar que Sí por el Aumento al Presupuesto de Agua Fria para apoyar la capacitación de la fuerza laboral; Sí por los Bonos de Agua Fria para mejorar la seguridad escolar; y Sí por el Aumento al Presupuesto de la Escuela Primaria de Litchfield para atraer y retener maestros.

Nuestro sólido K-12 y crecientes opciones educativas de secundaria necesitan inversión y compromiso para tener éxito y hacer crecer la fuerza

laboral del Valle Oeste. Acompáñeme a votar sí para mantener nuestras escuelas listas para los mejores y más brillantes estudiantes de Arizona.

Atentamente,  
Eric Orsborn  
Alcalde de Buckeye  
Buckeye, AZ

Avondale va en la dirección correcta y nuestros mejores días aún están por venir. Hemos desarrollado con éxito un sector de cuidado de salud, entretenimiento y restaurantes emocionantes, nuevos empleos bien remunerados, y desarrollos residenciales innovadores.

Sin embargo, no hay mejor inversión en ese futuro que en educación local. Apoyar a nuestras escuelas asegurará que no solo podamos reclutar y retener a los mejores maestros, sino que también podamos crear una gran fuerza laboral para que nuestra comunidad empresarial la contrate.

Como tal, estoy apoyando el Aumento al Presupuesto de Agua Fria, los Bonos de Agua Fria, y el Aumento al Presupuesto de Litchfield.

Mi esposa y yo estamos orgullosos de que nuestros hijos asistieran a nuestras escuelas públicas locales – ellos recibieron una educación de calidad y aprendieron a ser excelentes ciudadanos. Necesitamos votar que Sí por los tres elementos para asegurarnos de que siga siendo así.

Estas propuestas benefician y mejoran a todas las escuelas locales de nuestra comunidad desde las cinco escuelas secundarias atendidas por el Distrito de Agua Fria hasta las 16 escuelas primarias e intermedias atendidas por el Distrito de Litchfield. Financian inversiones críticas que incluyen salarios de maestros y personal, educación profesional y técnica, así como muchos programas escolares importantes.

Espero que me acompañe votando que sí.

Atentamente,  
Kenn Weise  
Alcalde  
Avondale, AZ

Litchfield Park es conocido por su fuerte espíritu comunitario, administración fiscal dedicada, y excelentes escuelas. Muchos en nuestra ciudad han tenido varias generaciones que asisten a nuestras escuelas locales - son una parte importante de nuestra comunidad y su carácter. Es por eso por lo que

continuaré apoyando a nuestras escuelas votando que Sí por el Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Escolar Secundario de Agua Fria, los Bonos de Agua Fria, y el Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield.

Desde nuestras escuelas primarias hasta las escuelas secundarias, nuestros distritos escolares locales ofrecen una educación de calidad que enseña sólidos valores y ciudadanía estadounidense - enfatizando el trabajo arduo, asociaciones comunitarias, y honrando a nuestros veteranos.

Estos tres temas electorales aseguran que continuemos con nuestra inversión local para asegurar que nuestras escuelas permanezcan entre las mejores del estado. El aumento al presupuesto y los bonos del Distrito Escolar Secundario de Agua Fria invierten en las cinco escuelas secundarias - contratando maestros, apoyando el desarrollo de la fuerza laboral, construyendo una nueva escuela secundaria para mantenerse al día con el crecimiento, y mejorando la seguridad escolar. El Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Primario de Litchfield invierte en las 16 escuelas y mantiene educación galardonada del distrito y excelentes salarios de maestros.

Necesitamos buenas escuelas para capacitar a la mano de obra de calidad y competitiva para que las empresas la contraten, asegurando el éxito a largo plazo del Valle Oeste.

Acompáñeme a votar que Sí.

Thomas L. Schoaf

Alcalde

Litchfield Park

Southwest Valley Chamber of Commerce presta servicios a la comunidad empresarial de Avondale, Goodyear, Litchfield Park, y Tolleson y el área metropolitana del Valle Suroeste. Servimos como el recurso central de una comunidad empresarial sólida y colaborativa al promover el crecimiento económico, cultivar un entorno empresarial vibrante, y facilitar nuestro éxito mientras ayudamos a mantener nuestra calidad de vida alta, y preparamos un legado orgulloso para generaciones futuras.

Reconocemos que nuestra capacidad para atraer nuevos negocios y residentes depende en gran medida de la "calidad de vida" de nuestra comunidad. Este concepto tiene muchas facetas, pero los componentes clave incluyen seguridad pública, transporte, capacidad para hacer negocios, y educación.

Todos estos elementos son importantes, pero hemos descubierto que el secreto de comunidades de clase mundial es educación de clase mundial. Nuestros futuros empresarios están en las aulas en este momento. Escuelas sólidas son vitales para mantener valores de propiedad y atraer nuevos

negocios a nuestras comunidades. Las escuelas también brindan la fuerza laboral capacitada, competitiva que necesitamos para crecer.

Acompañe a la Southwest Valley Chamber of Commerce para apoyar el Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Escolar Secundario de Agua Fria, los Bonos de Agua Fria, y el Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Primario de Litchfield. Construyamos una comunidad de primera clase que tenga un sistema educativo de primera clase.

Atentamente,  
Jeffrey Campos  
Presidente/CEO, Southwest Valley Chamber of Commerce (Cámara de Comercio del Valle Suroeste)  
Phoenix, AZ

Estimados Votantes,

Algunas de las escuelas de más alto rendimiento de Arizona están aquí en nuestro vecindario - y es importante que sigamos así. Nuestros valores de vivienda y vecindarios seguros dependen de escuelas sólidas. Como votantes, tenemos una oportunidad de proteger nuestras escuelas y apoyar educación de calidad en nuestra comunidad.

Lo animamos a votar que Sí por las continuaciones del aumento al presupuesto para los Distritos Escolares de Litchfield y Agua Fria y los bonos para el Distrito Escolar Secundario de Agua Fria Union. ¡Este no es un aumento de impuestos - y es crucial para continuar con la educación de calidad en nuestra comunidad!

Nuestra casa en Victory en Verrado está a poca distancia de cuatro escuelas de alto rendimiento que nos enorgullecen de haber elegido a esta comunidad en crecimiento para nuestra jubilación. Por favor acompañenos a votar que Sí por las escuelas.

Charles Disney  
Buckeye, AZ

Estimados Votantes,

Como agente inmobiliario, conozco a personas de todo el país que eligen vivir en Verrado, la comunidad planificada más rápida de Arizona, debido a sus escuelas de calidad. Árboles de sombra y pasto verde también son grandes puntos de venta, pero sabemos que Verrado tiene algunas de las

mejores escuelas de Arizona que atraen a familias que exigen una educación de calidad para sus hijos.

Escuelas sólidas ciertamente desarrollan a los líderes del mañana, pero también protegen el valor de viviendas, reducen crimen local, y mejoran la calidad de vida de todos en nuestra comunidad. Las escuelas y las comunidades sólidas van mano a mano.

Los animo a que voten que Sí sobre las continuaciones del aumento al presupuesto de Agua Fria y Litchfield y los bonos de Agua Fria. Sus votos de Sí pueden ayudar a mantener a enfermeras escolares en cada escuela primaria y mejorar las características de seguridad en todas las escuelas secundarias. Esto no es un aumento de la tasa de impuestos. Las boletas electorales de votación temprana se enviarán por correo a mediados de octubre.

¡Por favor acompañeme a votar que Sí por las escuelas!

Tiffany Topie  
eXP Realty  
Buckeye, AZ

Estimado Votante,

Pronósticos económicos y proyecciones de crecimiento muestran que la oportunidad económica para el futuro de Arizona se encuentra en el Oeste del Condado de Maricopa. Durante los próximos 25 años, el 49.5% del crecimiento del Condado de Maricopa ocurrirá en el Valle Oeste. WESTMARC continúa trabajando con partes interesadas regionales para garantizar que esta comunidad esté lista para satisfacer las demandas asociadas.

El Valle Oeste está preparado para el crecimiento del desarrollo económico. Para lograr esto, WESTMARC se enfoca en demostrar la fuerza laboral de la región, mayor poder adquisitivo, y una alta calidad de vida. Está claro que la educación de calidad en todos los niveles es una parte importante para lograr estos tres objetivos. Además de apoyar oportunidades de educación superior, también significa respaldar esfuerzos locales como el Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Escolar Secundario de Agua Fria, los Bonos de Agua Fria, y el Aumento al Presupuesto del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield.

Este financiamiento local permite que nuestras escuelas mantengan seguros a los estudiantes, ofrezcan educación de calidad, y capaciten a nuestra futura fuerza laboral. Estos temas ofrecen financiación crítica necesaria para atraer y retener maestros de calidad, mantenerse al día con el crecimiento y mantener el tamaño de clases pequeñas.



Las tres son inversiones valiosas y esperamos que se una a WESTMARC votando que sí.

Atentamente,  
Sintra Hoffman  
Goodyear, AZ

Continuar la Calidad apoya los esfuerzos electorales en el Distrito Escolar Secundario de Agua Fria Union, el Distrito Escolar Primario de Avondale, y el Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield. Estamos formados por líderes comunitarios y empresariales comprometidos y dedicados a apoyar una educación de calidad que fortalece nuestra calidad de vida.

Este noviembre, le pedimos que apoye a nuestras escuelas locales votando:

- **Sí por el Aumento al Presupuesto de Agua Fria**  
Incluye fondos para personal de seguridad adicional y mejoras de seguridad en las cinco escuelas secundarias (Agua Fria, Canyon View, Desert Edge, Millennium, y Verrado). También amplía la educación vocacional, profesional y técnica para satisfacer las necesidades de la fuerza laboral.
- **Sí por los Bonos de Agua Fria**  
Mantiene seguros a nuestros estudiantes y garantiza que nuestras escuelas secundarias puedan seguir el ritmo de nuestro rápido crecimiento. Mejorará la seguridad de estudiantes y personal, realizará reparaciones críticas, y construirá una escuela secundaria adicional.
- **Sí por el Aumento al Presupuesto de Litchfield**  
Ayudará al distrito a reclutar y retener maestros efectivos al mantener salarios competitivos; mantener una enfermera en cada escuela; y apoyar programas importantes que incluyen educación física, música, y artes.

Los tres elementos se pueden lograr sin un aumento de la tasa impositiva - ¡apoye nuestra educación de calidad, local, y totalmente estadounidense votando que SÍ!

Patricia M. Sidell  
Goodyear, AZ

**ARGUMENTOS EN CONTRA DEL AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO  
DISTRITO ESCOLAR PRIMARIO NÚM. 79 DE LITCHFIELD  
AUMENTO DEL 15% AL PRESUPUESTO  
DE MANTENIMIENTO Y OPERACIONES**

**Los argumentos representan la opinión del (de los) Autor(es)**

El Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield (LESO) ha sido adicto a 30 años de continuos aumentos al presupuesto por un total de \$45,457,717. El distrito escolar LESO actualmente tiene una solicitud de aumento al presupuesto de \$10,300,000 en 2022. ¡Además, \$4 mil millones de dinero federal se destinaron al sistema de educación público K-12 de Arizona en 2021! LESO recibió \$10,800,000 millones en Ayuda de Emergencia para Escuelas Primarias y Secundarias (ESSER).

El dinero no es el cuello de botella que impide una mayor calidad educativa, ni es la solución. El apoyo financiero público para la educación ha superado con creces la voluntad de educadores de dedicarse a la tarea de enseñar habilidades académicas. Según las calificaciones de pruebas de mérito de Arizona AZ. de los años, 2015 a 2021, los resultados de los estudiantes del distrito escolar LESO son: ¡49% NO son competentes en matemáticas y 45% NO son competentes en lenguaje! 10,400 niños están en este distrito. LESO ya no sabe cómo resolver el problema, por lo que dedican sus esfuerzos a verse bien, o promocionarse como escuelas A+.

En 2021, los cierres de escuelas públicas y mandatos de máscaras les causaron daños irreparables a los niños. ¡Los niños parecen estar 2 años atrasados en aprendizaje académico y desarrollo social! No hay tiempo para cuestiones no académicas, modas, o cruzadas en la educación K-12.

La solicitud del aumento al presupuesto de este año por \$10,300,000 debe rechazarse.

Sr. Michael Finnegan  
Contribuyente de Impuestos y Residente de la Comunidad  
Goodyear, AZ

LESO ha tenido 30 años de aumentos al presupuesto continuos de más de \$45,000,000. Regresan por más después de que los votantes rechazaron su solicitud en 2020, solicitando \$10,300,000 de nuestros impuestos a la propiedad. La legislatura estatal acaba de aprobar los mayores aumentos en la inversión en educación K-12 para el año fiscal 2022-2025 de más de \$1,000,000,000, de los cuales \$526,000,000 representan el mayor aumento de fórmula de nivel base neto en la historia.

¡Esto incluye el aumento anual más significativo para la financiación de K-12 en los últimos 8 años! El dinero no es el problema ni la respuesta. El apoyo financiero público ha sido generoso, pero debemos exigir excelencia de nuestros maestros y escuelas. Deben enfocarse en educar a nuestros hijos en matemáticas, lenguaje y temas académicos. ¡Las calificaciones de las pruebas de mérito de Arizona son pésimas con una competencia de menos del 50%! ¡Sin embargo las escuelas se están enfocando en temas sociales como la Teoría Crítica de la Raza y el Aprendizaje Socioemocional!

Encerrando y enmascarando a nuestros hijos los retrasó dos años. Con la elección de escuela instituida el próximo año las escuelas públicas saben que deben realizar. ¡Demuéstrennos que pueden poner en orden sus prioridades de enseñanza primero!

¡Vote que NO!

Patricia Moore  
Contribuyente de Impuestos  
Goodyear, AZ

---

---

**FORMATO DE LA BOLETA / BOLETA DE MUESTRA  
DISTRITO ESCOLAR PRIMARIO NÚM. 79 DE LITCHFIELD**

---

---

**PREGUNTA – TEXTO COMPLETO**

¿Debe el Consejo Directivo del Distrito Escolar Primario Núm. 79 de Litchfield del Condado de Maricopa, Arizona (el “Distrito Escolar”), adoptar presupuestos de mantenimiento y operaciones que le permitan al Distrito Escolar continuar sobrepasando el límite de control de ingresos especificado por ley por una cantidad no mayor del quince por ciento (15%) por año fiscal para el año fiscal 2023/2024 y por seis (6) años fiscales subsiguientes a partir de ahí?

La propuesta continuación del incremento del presupuesto del Distrito Escolar para 2023/2024 sobrepasará el presupuesto alterno del Distrito Escolar por aproximadamente \$3,572,889. La cantidad del propuesto aumento se basará en un porcentaje del límite de control de ingresos del Distrito Escolar en los años futuros de conformidad con la Sección 15-481(P), Estatutos Revisados de Arizona.

Cualquier continuación de aumento al presupuesto autorizada por esta elección se financiará en su totalidad de un gravamen de impuestos a propiedades sujetas a impuestos en este Distrito Escolar para el año en que se adopte y por seis años subsiguientes, no se llevará a cabo con dineros suministrados por el estado y no estará sujeta al límite de impuestos especificado en el Artículo IX, Sección 18, Constitución de Arizona. Con base en la actual valoración neta tasada usada para fines de impuestos secundarios sobre la propiedad, para financiar la propuesta continuación del aumento en el presupuesto del Distrito Escolar se requeriría la continuación de una tasa de impuestos que se calcula en \$0.87 por cien dólares de valoración tasada usada para fines de impuestos secundarios sobre la propiedad y es además de la tasa de impuestos del distrito escolar que se recargará para financiar el límite de control de ingresos del distrito que permite la ley.

**CONTINUACIÓN DE AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO, SÍ  
CONTINUACIÓN DE AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO, NO**

**PREGUNTA**

Un voto de **“SÍ”** autorizará al Consejo Directivo del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield a continuar/extender la existente autorización de aumento al presupuesto de mantenimiento y operaciones y el impuesto resultante.

Un voto de **“NO”** no autorizará al Consejo Directivo del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield a continuar/extender la existente autorización de aumento al presupuesto de mantenimiento y operaciones y el impuesto resultante.

**CONTINUACIÓN DE AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO, SÍ**   
**CONTINUACIÓN DE AUMENTO AL PRESUPUESTO, NO**

**BOLETA DE MUESTRA**

## INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA VOTACIÓN

**El Día de la Elección es el martes 8 de noviembre de 2022.** El Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield está llevando a cabo una elección especial.

### REQUISITOS PARA VOTAR

Para votar en esta elección, usted debe haberse inscrito para votar dentro de los límites del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield para el o antes de la medianoche del **martes 11 de octubre de 2022**. Usted puede verificar su estado de registro, rastrear su boleta y más en línea en **BeBallotReady.Vote** o llamando al Departamento de Elecciones del Condado de Maricopa al (602) 506-1511.

### PARA VOTAR EN SU BOLETA ELECTORAL

Las personas que se han inscrito en la Lista Activa de Votación Anticipada (cuyas siglas en inglés son AEVL) dentro del Distrito Escolar Primario de Litchfield que son elegibles para votar en esta elección recibirán automáticamente una boleta por correo a partir del miércoles 12 de octubre de 2022. Usted puede devolver su boleta por correo o dejarla en cualquier lugar de votación o urna electoral. El último día recomendado para enviar su boleta por correo es el martes 1 de noviembre de 2022. Asegúrese de firmar, fechar y proporcionar un número de teléfono actual en su sobre de declaración jurada. Para que sea válida y se incluya en el conteo, su boleta de electoral con su voto debe ser devuelta en el sobre de declaración jurada proporcionado, firmado por el votante y recibido por el Departamento de Elecciones del Condado de Maricopa a más tardar a las 7 p.m. del Día de la Elección, martes 8 de noviembre de 2022. **Los matasellos NO CUENTAN.**

Si usted necesita una boleta de reemplazo o solicitar una boleta anticipada, llámenos al (602) 506-1511 antes de las 5 p.m. del viernes 28 de octubre de 2022.

Las personas que son elegibles para votar en esta elección y que desean votar en una boleta temprana en persona pueden presentarse en cualquiera de los Centros de Votación ubicados en todo el condado a partir del **miércoles 12 de octubre de 2022**. En el Día de la Elección, martes 8 de noviembre de 2022, los lugares de votación están abiertos de 6 a.m. a 7 p.m. A cualquier votante calificado que se encuentre en la fila de votantes en espera a las 7 p.m. se le permitirá preparar y emitir su voto. Los folletos informativos pueden ser llevados al lugar de votación y pueden ser llevados a la cabina de votación.

Usted puede rastrear el estado de su boleta anticipada en **BeBallotReady.Vote** o registrándose para recibir alertas del estado de la boleta enviando el mensaje de texto "JOIN" al 628-683. Encuentre lugares de votación y horarios y direcciones de las urnas en **Locations.Maricopa.Vote.**

## IDENTIFICACIÓN EN LAS URNAS

Se requiere que cada votante muestre una prueba de identidad al votar en persona. Usted necesita una identificación válida emitida por el gobierno que incluya su **nombre, fotografía** y la **dirección donde está registrado para votar** (por ejemplo, licencia para conducir de AZ o identificación tribal). Si esa identificación no coincide con su registro de votante, usted necesita dos formas de identificación (A.R.S. § 16-579 (A)).

Algunos ejemplos incluyen:

- Correo electoral oficial (***este correo***)
- Estado de cuenta bancario o factura de servicios públicos
- Identificación tribal con o sin fotografía
- Tarjeta de identificación del votante (***GetID.Maricopa.Vote***)
- Registro válido de vehículo de AZ o tarjeta de seguro

Encuentre la lista completa en **GetID.Maricopa.Vote**

Si un votante no tiene suficiente identificación, se le emitirá una boleta provisional. Para que la boleta sea válida y se incluya en el conteo, el votante debe proporcionar una identificación suficiente al Encargado del Registro del Condado **cinco (5)** días hábiles después de la Elección, el **miércoles 16 de noviembre de 2022**.

## ASISTENCIA PARA VOTAR

Los votantes del Condado de Maricopa pueden solicitar boletas en braille o en letra grande llamando al (602) 506-1511. Los votantes que necesitan asistencia debido a una enfermedad o discapacidad confinante pueden solicitar una Junta Electoral Especial. Llame al (602) 506-1511 o envíe un correo electrónico a **SEB@risc.maricopa.gov** para obtener más información e incluya su Nombre Completo, Dirección de Residencia, Información de Contacto y Fecha de Nacimiento para fines de verificación.

Hay disponibles dispositivos de votación accesibles en todos los lugares de votación, así como votación al lado de la acera para los votantes que no pueden salir de su vehículo debido a limitaciones físicas. Cualquier votante que requiera asistencia también puede traer a una persona de su elección a la cabina de votación con las siguientes excepciones: una persona que es un candidato que aparece en la boleta (que no sea un candidato a miembro del comité del recinto) o una persona que ha sido empleada o voluntaria para un candidato, campaña, organización política o partido político en esa elección. A petición del votante, dos Trabajadores Electorales de diferentes partidos políticos también pueden ayudar al votante a emitir su voto.



**Litchfield Elementary School District #79**  
**272 E Sagebrush St**  
**Litchfield Park, AZ 85340**

PRSR STD  
U S POSTAGE  
**PAID**  
PHOENIX AZ  
PERMIT #1335

**OFFICIAL VOTING MATERIALS**

**MATERIALES OFICIALES PARA VOTAR**

**IMPORTANT INFORMATION / INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE**

**[www.BeBallotReady.Vote](http://www.BeBallotReady.Vote)**

For election information, visit

**[www.BeBallotReady.Vote](http://www.BeBallotReady.Vote) or call 602-506-1511.**

**[www.TengaBoletaLista.Voto](http://www.TengaBoletaLista.Voto)**

Para obtener información electoral, visite

**[www.TengaBoletaLista.Voto](http://www.TengaBoletaLista.Voto) ó llame al 602-506-1511.**



**OFFICIAL VOTING MATERIAL**

Only one publicity pamphlet has been mailed to each named household in which a registered voter resides. Please make it available to all registered voters in the household.

For information about voting assistance for voters with disabilities or on how to obtain an early ballot, please call: (602) 506-1511 or visit [www.BeBallotReady.Vote](http://www.BeBallotReady.Vote).

You may vote at any Vote Center location in Maricopa County! Visit [www.Locations.Maricopa.Vote](http://www.Locations.Maricopa.Vote) for a list of Vote Centers or contact the Maricopa County Elections Department at (602) 506-1511.

**MATERIAL ELECTORAL OFICIAL**

Se ha enviado solamente un folleto publicitario a cada hogar nombrado en el que reside un votante inscrito. Por favor, póngalo a disposición de todos los votantes inscritos en el hogar.

Para obtener información sobre asistencia para votar para electores con discapacidades o sobre cómo obtener una boleta electoral temprana, llame al: (602) 506-1511 o visite [www.BeBallotReady.Vote](http://www.BeBallotReady.Vote).

¡Usted puede votar en cualquiera de las ubicaciones de los Centros de Votación en el Condado de Maricopa! Visite [www.Locations.Maricopa.Vote](http://www.Locations.Maricopa.Vote) para obtener una lista de los Centros de Votación o comuníquese con el Departamento de Elecciones del Condado de Maricopa al (602) 506-1511.